anas Lt

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

18 NOV 15 PM 3: 57

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL®

RESOLUTION NO. 87409 C.M.S.

INTRODUCED BY MAYOR LIBBY SCHAAF

RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE APPOINTMENT OF JEFFREY HUTCHER AS A MEMBER OF THE CANNABIS REGULATORY COMMISSION

WHEREAS, Section 601 of the City Charter provides that members of City boards and commissions shall be appointed by the Mayor subject to confirmation by the affirmative vote of five members of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the Oakland Cannabis Regulation and Revenue Ordinance, also known as Measure Z, adopted by the voters of Oakland on November 2, 2004, in the General Municipal Election, creates an eleven member, advisory Community Oversight Committee (now referred to as the "Cannabis Regulatory Commission") to oversee the ordinance's implementation; and

WHEREAS, the Oakland Cannabis Regulation and Revenue Ordinance specifies that members of the Cannabis Regulatory Commission are to be appointed one by the Mayor, one by the City Auditor, one by the City Administrator, and one from each Member of the City Council, to serve unlimited two-year terms; and

WHEREAS, the Honorable Mayor Libby Schaaf has appointed Jeffrey Hutcher to serve a two-year term subject to confirmation by the City Council; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That pursuant to City Charter section 601, the City Council confirms this mayoral appointment as follows:

Jeffrey Hutcher is appointed to the Cannabis Regulatory Commission as the At Large Representative for the term that began August 1, 2018 and will end July 31, 2020, filling the seat previously held by A. Kathryn Parker.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

NOV 2 7 2018

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

.

AYES - AYES - CAMPBELL-WASHINGTON, GALLO, GIBSON MCELHANEY, GUILLÉN, KALB,

KAPLAN AND PRESIDENT REID --- 7

NOES- Ø

ABSENT - 4

ABSTENTIÓN -- F

Excused - Brooks

ATTEST:

LATONDA SIMMONS

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California